

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO**

<p>NUCLEAR WATCH NEW MEXICO,</p> <p>Plaintiff,</p> <p>vs.</p> <p>UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, and LOS ALAMOS NATIONAL SECURITY, LLC,</p> <p>Defendants,</p> <p>and</p> <p>NEW MEXICO ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT,</p> <p>Intervenor.</p>	<p>Case No. 1:16-cv-00433-JCH-SCY</p>
---	---------------------------------------

**DEFENDANT LOS ALAMOS NATIONAL SECURITY, LLC'S
REPLY MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF’S ADDITIONAL ALLEGED MATERIAL FACTS	3
III. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS FOR CIVIL PENALTIES AGAINST LANS ARE MOOT BECAUSE THE ALLEGED VIOLATIONS CANNOT RECUR AND NO DETERRENCE RATIONALE EXISTS.	4
A. Plaintiff Errs In Claiming That Civil Penalty Claims For “Ongoing” RCRA Violations Are Not Dismissible Thereafter On Mootness Grounds.	4
B. Plaintiff Is Incorrect That NMED’s Alleged “Agreement” With Plaintiff Regarding Summary Judgment On Liability Provides Any Basis For Summary Judgment Against LANS.....	5
C. The Mootness Doctrine Bars Plaintiff’s Civil Penalty Claims.	5
D. No Cognizable And Required Deterrent Purpose Exists To Warrant Civil Penalties Against LANS.	6
IV. PLAINTIFF’S ASSERTION OF A “PATTERN OF DELAY” AND ALLEGED “OTHER” RCRA VIOLATIONS ARE ERRONEOUS, IMMATERIAL TO A MOOTNESS DETERMINATION, AND PREMATURE	8
V. PLAINTIFF HAS FAILED TO COUNTER LANS’S ARGUMENT THAT THE COURT SHOULD ABSTAIN FROM ADJUDICATING PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS ON BURFORD ABSTENTION AND PRIMARY JURISDICTION GROUNDS.	10
VI. CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

FEDERAL CASES

Atl. States Legal Found., Inc. v. Pan Am. Tanning Corp.,
993 F.2d 1017 (2d Cir. 1993).....6

Budinich v. Becton Dickinson and Co.,
486 U.S. 196 (1988).....12

Chihuahuan Grasslands All. v. Kempthorne,
545 F.3d 884 (10th Cir. 2008)5

Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States,
424 U.S. 800 (1976).....11

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....4,5,6,7

Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.,
484 U.S. 49 (1987).....4,11,12

Lance v. Coffman,
549 U.S. 437 (2007).....7

Lone Star Indus., Inc. v. Horman Family Trust,
960 F.2d 917 (10th Cir. 1992)12

Los Angeles Cty. v. Davis,
440 U.S. 625 (1979).....5

Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
517 U.S. 706 (1996).....6,10,11

Rio Grande Silvery Minnow v. Bureau of Reclamation,
601 F.3d 1096 (10th Cir. 2010)5

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
523 U.S. 83 (1998).....7

United States v. Bestfoods,
524 U.S. 51 (1998).....8

WildEarth Guardians v. Pub. Serv. Co. of Colorado,
690 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 2012)4,5,7

STATE CASES

Sonora Diamond Corp. v. Super. Ct.,
83 Cal. App. 4th 523 (2000)8

FEDERAL STATUTES

42 U.S.C.
§ 6972(e)12

COURT RULES

Local Rule 56.1(b)3
